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Adidas watches offers a limited warranty on defects 
in materials and workmanship for a period of five (5) 
years for movement, hands and dials; two (2) years 
for water resistance; and one (1) year for battery, after 
purchase from an authorized dealer. Normal wear and 
tear, loss and/or theft are not covered. Warranty is void 
if the caseback is opened, there is evidence of misuse, 
excessive wear or water damage. During the warranty 
period, if the watch movement, hands or dial prove to 
be defective, your watch will be repaired or replaced 
at no cost. In the case of a replacement, if your adidas 
model is unavailable, a watch of equal value and similar 
style will be offered. Proof of purchase is required for all 
warranty claims. Please visit www.adidaswatches.com/
instructions for operating manuals, warranty and repair 
center information.
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TIME MODE FEATURES
-hours, minutes and seconds display in 12 or 24 hour 
format
-month and date display 

To set the time on your watch:
-Press PUSHER B (MODE) until you are in Time Mode
-Press and hold PUSHER B to enter Time Mode setting 
state (year will begin to blink)
-Press PUSHER C to increment the value 
-Press and hold PUSHER C to quickly increment the value
-Press PUSHER D to decrement the value
-Press and hold PUSHER D to quickly decrement the value
-Press PUSHER B to advance through 12/24hr, hour, 
minute, second, month, date
-Press and hold PUSHER B to confirm and exit setting state

-To switch between TIME or TIME 2 display on the Home 
Screen, press PUSHER C

FUNKTIONEN UHRZEITMODUS
-Stunden-, Minuten- und Sekundenanzeige im 12- oder 
24-Stundenformat
-Monats- und Datumsanzeige 

So stellen Sie die Zeit auf Ihrer Uhr ein:
-Drücken Sie TASTE B (MODUS), bis Sie beim 
Uhrzeitmodus angelangt sind
-Halten Sie TASTE B gedrückt, um die Uhrzeitanzeige 
einzustellen (das Jahr fängt an zu blinken)
-Drücken Sie TASTE C, um den Wert zu erhöhen 
-Halten Sie TASTE C gedrückt, um den Wert schnell zu 
erhöhen
-Drücken Sie TASTE D, um den Wert zu verringern
-Halten Sie TASTE D gedrückt, um den Wert schnell zu 
verringern
-Drücken Sie TASTE B, um durch 12/24h, Stunde, Minute, 
Sekunde, Jahr, Monat, Datum zu blättern
-Halten Sie TASTE B gedrückt, um die Einstellung zu 
bestätigen und den Menüpunkt zu verlassen

-Um auf dem Startbildschirm zwischen der Anzeige 
UHRZEIT und UHRZEIT 2 zu wechseln, drücken Sie 
TASTE C

FONCTIONS DU MODE HEURE
- Affichage des heures/minutes/secondes au format 12 
ou 24 heures
- Affichage du mois et de la date 

Pour régler l’heure sur votre montre :
- Appuyez sur le BOUTON B (MODE) jusqu’à ce que vous 
soyez en mode Heure
- Maintenez enfoncé le BOUTON B pour activer le réglage 
du mode Heure (les années se mettent à clignoter)
- Appuyez sur le BOUTON C pour augmenter la valeur du 
paramètre sélectionné 
- Maintenez enfoncé le BOUTON C pour augmenter 
rapidement la valeur du paramètre sélectionné
- Appuyez sur le BOUTON D pour diminuer la valeur du 
paramètre sélectionné
- Maintenez enfoncé le BOUTON D pour diminuer 
rapidement la valeur du paramètre sélectionné
- Appuyez sur le BOUTON B pour parcourir les paramètres 
12/24h, heure, minute, seconde, mois et date
- Maintenez enfoncé le BOUTON B pour confirmer et 
quitter le réglage

- Pour passer de l’affichage de l’HEURE ou de l’HEURE 
2 à celui de la DATE sur l’écran d’accueil, appuyez sur le 
BOUTON C.

FUNZIONI DELLA MODALITÀ OROLOGIO
- Visualizzazione di ore, minuti e secondi in formato 12 
o 24 ore
- Visualizzazione mese e giorno 

Per impostare l’ora sull’orologio:
-Premere il PULSANTE B (MODALITÀ) fino a trovarsi in 
Modalità Orologio
-Premere e tenere premuto il PULSANTE B per accedere 
allo stato impostazioni della Modalità orologio (l’anno 
inizierà a lampeggiare)
-Premere il PULSANTE C per aumentare il valore 
-Premere e tenere premuto il PULSANTE C per aumentare 
il valore rapidamente
-Premere il PULSANTE D per diminuire il valore
-Premere e tenere premuto il PULSANTE D per diminuire il 
valore rapidamente
-Premere il PULSANTE B per spostarsi su formato 12/24 
ore, ore, minuti, secondi, mese, giorno
-Premere e tenere premuto il PULSANTE B per 
confermare e uscire dallo stato impostazioni

-Per alternare la visualizzazione tra la modalità OROLOGIO 
e FUSO ORARIO 2 sulla schermata iniziale, premere il 
PULSANTE C

FUNCIONES DEL MODO HORA
-Vista de horas, minutos y segundos en formato 12 y 24 
horas
-Indicador de mes y fecha 

Para configurar la hora en su reloj:
-Presione el BOTÓN B (MODE) hasta acceder al Modo hora
-Mantenga presionado el BOTÓN B para acceder a los 
ajustes del Modo hora (el año empezará a parpadear)
-Presione el BOTÓN C para aumentar de valor 
-Mantenga presionado el BOTÓN C para aumentar el valor 
rápidamente
-Presione el BOTÓN D para disminuir de valor
-Mantenga presionado el BOTÓN D para disminuir el valor 
rápidamente
-Presione el BOTÓN B para avanzar por el valor de hora, 
minuto, segundo, mes, fecha, y formato 12/24 horas
-Mantenga presionado el BOTÓN B para confirmar y salir 
de los ajustes

-Para cambiar entre la vista del modo HORA y el modo 
ZONA HORARIA 2 en la Pantalla de inicio, presione el 
BOTÓN C

-Press PUSHER B until you are in Time Mode
-Press PUSHER C to feature TIME 2 display: T2 marker will 
appear on home screen. 
-To set the time T2 on your watch: 
-Press and hold PUSHER B to enter Time Mode setting 
state (year will begin to blink)
-Press PUSHER C or D to adjust the value 
-Press PUSHER B to advance through 12/24hr, hour, 
minute, second, month, date
-Press and hold PUSHER B to confirm and exit setting state

-Press and hold PUSHER D to turn ON/OFF the LCD Display

-Drücken Sie TASTE B, bis Sie beim Uhrzeitmodus 
angelangt sind
-Drücken Sie TASTE C, um die Funktion UHRZEIT 
2 anzuzeigen: Die T2-Markierung wird auf dem 
Startbildschirm angezeigt. 
-So stellen Sie die Zeit T2 auf Ihrer Uhr ein: 
-Halten Sie TASTE B gedrückt, um die Uhrzeitanzeige 
einzustellen (das Jahr fängt an zu blinken)
-Drücken Sie TASTE C oder D, um den Wert einzustellen 
-Drücken Sie TASTE B, um durch 12/24h, Stunde, Minute, 
Sekunde, Jahr, Monat, Datum zu blättern
-Halten Sie TASTE B gedrückt, um die Einstellung zu 
bestätigen und den Menüpunkt zu verlassen

-Halten Sie KNOPF D gedrückt, um das LCD ein- bzw. 
auszuschalten

- Appuyez sur le BOUTON B jusqu’à ce que vous soyez en 
mode Heure
- Appuyez sur le BOUTON C pour afficher l’HEURE 2 : Le 
marqueur T2 apparaîtra sur l’écran d’accueil. 
Pour régler l’heure T2 sur votre montre : 
- Maintenez enfoncé le BOUTON B pour activer le réglage 
du mode Heure (les années se mettent à clignoter)
- Appuyez sur le BOUTON C ou D pour ajuster la valeur du 
paramètre sélectionné 
- Appuyez sur le BOUTON B pour parcourir les paramètres 
12/24h, heure, minute, seconde, mois et date
- Maintenez enfoncé le BOUTON B pour confirmer et 
quitter le réglage

-Maintenez enfoncé le BOUTON-POUSSOIR D pour 
ACTIVER/DÉSACTIVER l’affichage LCD

-Premere il PULSANTE B fino a trovarsi in Modalità 
Orologio
-Premere il PULANTE C per visualizzare il FUSO ORARIO 2: 
L’icona T2 apparirà nella schermata principale. 
- Per impostare l’ora T2 sull’orologio: 
-Premere e tenere premuto il PULSANTE B per accedere 
allo stato impostazioni della Modalità orologio (l’anno 
inizierà a lampeggiare)
-Premere il PULSANTE C o D per modificare il valore 
-Premere il PULSANTE B per spostarsi su formato 12/24 
ore, ore, minuti, secondi, mese, giorno
-Premere e tenere premuto il PULSANTE B per 
confermare e uscire dallo stato impostazioni

- Tenere premuto il PULSANTE D per ACCENDERE/
SPEGNERE il display LCD

-Presione el BOTÓN B hasta acceder al Modo hora
-Presione el BOTÓN C para acceder a la vista del modo 
ZONA HORARIA 2: Aparecerá un marcador T2 en la 
Pantalla de inicio. 
-Para configurar la hora T2 en su reloj: 
-Mantenga presionado el BOTÓN B para acceder a los 
ajustes del Modo hora (el año empezará a parpadear)
-Presione el BOTÓN C o el D para ajustar el valor 
-Presione el BOTÓN B para avanzar por el valor de hora, 
minuto, segundo, mes, fecha, y formato 12/24 horas
-Mantenga presionado el BOTÓN B para confirmar y salir 
de los ajustes

-Mantenga presionado el PULSADOR D para ACTIVAR/
DESACTIVAR la pantalla LCD

CHRONOGRAPH MODE features 
-Hundredth seconds resolution

To operate the Chronograph:
-Press PUSHER B to advance to CHRONOGRAPH MODE
-Press PUSHER C to start Chronograph run state
-In run state, press PUSHER C to pause/stop the 
Chronograph. Press PUSHER C to start the chronograph 
again.
-Once paused, press and hold PUSHER D to reset

-Press PUSHER B to advance to TIME MODE

TWO (2) YEAR INTERNATIONAL WARRANTY 
Adidas watches offers a limited warranty on defects in 
materials and workmanship for a period of two (2) years 
after original purchase from an authorized dealer. Normal 
wear and tear, loss or theft, and watch batteries, crystals, 
cases, straps and bracelets are not covered. Warranty 
is void if the caseback is opened, there is evidence of 
misuse, excessive wear or water damage. During the 
warranty period, if the watch movement, hands or dial 
prove to be defective, your watch will be repaired or 
replaced at no cost. In the case of a replacement, if your 
adidas model is unavailable, a watch of equal value and 
similar style will be offered. Proof of purchase is required 
for all warranty claims. Please visit www.adidaswatches.
com/instructions for operating manuals, warranty and 
repair center information.

CHRONOGRAPHENMODUS-Funktionen 
-Hundertstel-Sekunden-Auflösung

Um den Chronographen zu bedienen:
-Drücken Sie TASTE B, um in den 
CHRONOGRAPHENMODUS zu wechseln
-Drücken Sie TASTE C, um den Chronographen zu starten
-Wenn der Chronograph läuft, drücken Sie TASTE C, um 
ihn zu unterbrechen/anzuhalten Drücken Sie TASTE C, um 
die Stoppuhr erneut zu starten.
-Sobald er pausiert, halten Sie TASTE D gedrückt, um ihn 
zurückzusetzen

-Drücken Sie TASTE B, um in den UHRZEITMODUS zu 
wechseln

Fonctions du MODE CHRONOMÈTRE 
- Précision au centième de seconde près

Pour faire fonctionner le chronomètre :
- Appuyez sur le BOUTON B pour passer en MODE 
CHRONOMÈTRE
- Appuyez sur le BOUTON C pour démarrer le chronomètre
- Appuyez sur le BOUTON C pour arrêter le chronomètre 
ou le mettre sur pause - Appuyez sur le BOUTON C pour 
démarrer de nouveau le chronomètre
- Une fois le chronomètre sur pause, maintenez enfoncé le 
BOUTON D pour remettre le chronomètre à zéro

- Appuyez sur le BOUTON B pour passer en MODE HEURE

La MODALITÀ CRONOGRAFO dispone di 
-Risoluzione in centesimi di secondo

Per attivare il Cronografo:
-Premere il PULSANTE B per passare alla MODALITÀ  
CRONOGRAFO
-Premere il PULSANTE C per avviare lo stato esecuzione 
Cronografo
-In stato di esecuzione, premere il PULSANTE C per 
fermare/mettere in pausa il Cronografo. Premere il 
PULSANTE C per avviare nuovamente il cronometro.
-Quando in pausa, premere e tenere premuto il PULSANTE 
D per reimpostarlo

-Premere il PULSANTE B per passare alla MODALITÀ 
OROLOGIO

Funciones del MODO CRONÓGRAFO 
-Resolución en centésimas de segundo

Para activar el cronógrafo:
-Presione el BOTÓN B para avanzar al MODO 
CRONÓGRAFO
-Presione el BOTÓN C para poner en marcha el cronógrafo
-Cuando esté en marcha, presione el BOTÓN C para 
pausar/detener el cronógrafo Presione el PULSADOR C 
para volver a iniciar el cronógrafo.
-Cuando se haya pausado, mantenga presionado el BOTÓN 
D para restablecerlo

-Presione el BOTÓN B para avanzar al MODO HORA

FEATURES

Custom LCD digital module featuring time of day (12 
hour or 24 hour), day/date, auto calendar through 2099, 
Chronograph with 1/100 second resolution, and EL 
backlight.

Press PUSHER B to advance through the modes in the 
following sequence:

HOME SCREEN: TIME, CHRONOGRAPH

IMPORTANT
Please refer to the watch case back for your watch’s water 
resistancy rating, or our website: adidaswatches.com

FUNKTIONEN

Benutzerdefinierbares LCD-Digitalmodul mit Uhrzeit (12 
oder 24 Stunden), Tages-/Datumsanzeige, automatischem 
Kalender bis 2099, Stoppuhr mit 1/100-Sekunden-
Auflösung und EL-Hintergrundbeleuchtung.

Drücken Sie TASTE B, um in der folgenden Reihenfolge 
durch die Modi zu blättern:

STARTBILDSCHIRM: UHRZEIT, STOPPUHR

WICHTIG
Bitte beachten Sie die Angaben zur Wasserdichtigkeit Ihrer 
Uhr auf der Rückseite des Uhrgehäuses oder auf unserer 
Website: adidaswatches.com

FONCTIONS

Module numérique LCD personnalisé permettant 
d’afficher l’heure de la journée (au format 12 ou 24 heures), 
la date et le jour, un calendrier automatique jusqu’en 2099, 
proposant un chronomètre précis au 1/100 de seconde 
près et un rétroéclairage LED.

Appuyez sur le BOUTON B pour parcourir les différents 
modes dans l’ordre suivant :

ÉCRAN D’ACCUEIL : HEURE et CHRONOMÈTRE

IMPORTANT
Consultez l’arrière du boîtier de la montre pour connaître 
les caractéristiques d’étanchéité à l’eau de votre montre, 
ou rendez-vous sur notre site Web : adidaswatches.com

CARATTERISTICHE

Modulo a schermo digitale LCD personalizzato dotato di 
ora del giorno (12 ore o 24 ore), giorno/data, calendario 
automatico fino al 2099, cronografo con risoluzione 1/100 
di secondi, e retroilluminazione EL.

Premere il PULSANTE B per spostarsi attraverso le 
modalità nell’ordine seguente:

SCHERMATA INIZIALE: ORA, CRONOGRAFO

IMPORTANTE
Per la classificazione dell’impermeabilità, leggere le 
relative informazioni sul retro della cassa oppure visitare il 
sito web: adidaswatches.com

CARACTERÍSTICAS

Módulo digital LCD personalizado con hora (en formato 
de 12 o 24 horas), día/fecha, calendario automático hasta 
2099, cronógrafo con resolución en 1/100 segundos y 
retroiluminación electroluminiscente.

Presione el BOTÓN B para avanzar por los modos de la 
siguiente secuencia:

PANTALLA DE INICIO: HORA, CRONÓGRAFO

IMPORTANTE
Por favor, consulte el dorso de la caja del reloj para ver 
cuál es la impermeabilidad de su reloj, o visite nuestro sitio 
web: adidaswatches.com

INTERNATIONALE GARANTIE VON ZWEI (2) JAHREN 
Adidas Watches gewährt eine beschränkte 
Garantie von zwei (2) Jahren auf Material- und 
Herstellungsfehler, die am Tage des Kaufs bei 
einem autorisierten Händler in Kraft tritt. Davon 
ausgeschlossen sind normale Abnutzung, Verlust 
oder Diebstahl, Uhrenbatterien, Glas, Gehäuse, 
Riemen und Armbänder. Die Garantie erlischt, 
wenn die Gehäuserückseite geöffnet wird oder 
wenn Anzeichen für unsachgemäßen Gebrauch, 
übermäßigen Verschleiß oder einen Wasserschaden 
vorliegen. Wenn während des Garantiezeitraums 
Schäden an Uhrwerk, Zeigern oder Anzeige auftreten, 
wird Ihre Uhr kostenfrei repariert oder ersetzt.
Wenn Ihre Uhr ersetzt werden muss, und 
Ihr aktuelles Adidas-Modell nicht verfügbar 
ist, wird Ihnen ein gleichwertiges, stilistisch 
ähnliches Modell angeboten. Ein Kaufnachweis 
ist für etwaige Garantieansprüche erforderlich. 
Bedienungsanleitungen sowie Informationen zur 
Garantie und zu Reparaturzentren finden Sie unter 
www.adidaswatches.com/instructions.
 

DEUX (2) ANNÉES DE GARANTIE INTERNATIONALE
Les montres adidas offrent une garantie limitée 
couvrant les défauts de matériaux ou de main-
d’œuvre d’une durée de deux (2) ans à partir de la 
date d’achat de l’article auprès d’un revendeur agréé.
La garantie ne couvre pas l’usage et l’usure normale, 
la perte ou le vol, les piles, le verre, le boîtier, 
l’attache et les bracelets. La garantie sera déclarée 
nulle si le boîtier est ouvert, si l’objet présente des 
signes de mauvais usage, d’usage excessif ou de 
dégâts des eaux. Pendant la période de la garantie, 
si le mouvement de la montre, les aiguilles ou 
l’écran sont défectueux, votre montre sera réparée 
ou remplacée gratuitement. Dans le cas d’un 
remplacement, si votre modèle adidas n’est pas 
disponible, une montre d’une valeur égale et de style 
similaire vous sera offerte. Une preuve d’achat est 
requise pour toute réclamation au titre de la garantie.
Veuillez consulter www.adidaswatches.com/instructions 
pour obtenir le mode d’emploi, la garantie et les 
informations concernant le service de réparation.
 

GARANZIA INTERNAZIONALE DI (2) ANNI 
Adidas watches offre una garanzia limitata per i 
difetti dei materiali o di produzione per un periodo 
di due (2) anni dalla data di acquisto presso un 
rivenditore autorizzato. La garanzia non copre i danni 
da usura, smarrimento o furto anche di batterie 
cristalli, astucci, cinghietti e cinturini dell’orologio. La 
garanzia è nulla se il fondello è aperto, se sussiste 
evidenza di uso improprio, eccessiva usura o danni 
provocati dall’esposizione all’acqua. Durante il 
periodo di copertura della garanzia, se il movimento 
dell’orologio, delle lancette o del quadrante dovesse 
rivelarsi difettoso, l’orologio verrà riparato o 
sostituito senza alcun costo. In caso di sostituzione, 
se il modello adidas acquistato non è disponibile, 
verrà offerto un orologio di pari valore e con uno 
stile similare. Per tutte le richieste in garanzia, è 
necessaria la ricevuta d’acquisto.
Visitare la pagina www.adidaswatches.com/
instructions per reperire manuali d’uso, informazioni 
sulla garanzia e sul centro riparazioni.
 

DOS (2) AÑOS DE GARANTÍA INTERNACIONAL 
Los relojes adidas ofrecen una garantía limitada para 
defectos de materiales y fabricación por un período de 
dos (2) años tras la compra original a un distribuidor 
autorizado. La garantía no cubre el desgaste 
normal, la pérdida ni el robo, así como tampoco 
cubre las pilas, los cristales, las cajas, las correas 
o las pulseras de los relojes. La garantía quedará 
invalidada si se abre la parte posterior del reloj o si 
existen pruebas de uso inadecuado, desgaste excesivo 
o daños por agua. Durante el periodo de garantía, si 
se comprueba que el movimiento, las manecillas o la 
esfera del reloj son defectuosos, se reparará su reloj 
o se sustituirá por otro sin coste alguno. En caso de 
sustitución, si su modelo adidas no está disponible, se 
le ofrecerá un reloj de un valor equivalente y un estilo 
similar. Es necesario disponer del comprobante de 
compra para todas las reclamaciones de garantía.
Puede acceder a www.adidaswatches.com/instructions 
para consultar los manuales de instrucciones y 
encontrar información sobre la garantía y el centro 
de reparación.
 

WATER RESISTANCY RATINGS
AND WATCH CARE

*RINSE WATCH WITH SOAP AND WATER AFTER 
EXPOSURE TO SALT WATER OR SAND.
Replace the battery at least every two years. Dead 
or low batteries left in a watch may leak and destroy 
the movement of your watch. If you have a water 
resistant watch, know that the water resistancy is 
attained using rubber or plastic seals which will 
deteriorate under normal conditions and reduce the 
water resistancy of your watch. These seals should 
be checked by an authorized jeweler at least every 
two years to ensure the rated water resistancy. Do 
not expose your watch to extreme temperatures (over 
60ºC or 140ºF, under -10ºC or 14ºF). No hot tubs or 
saunas. 

Avoid extreme shocks.
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NEVER PUSH A BUTTON OR SET
THE WATCH WHEN SUBMERGED.

ANGABEN ZUR WASSERDICHTIGKEIT 
DER UHR UND PFLEGEHINWEISE

*SPÜLEN SIE DIE UHR MIT SEIFE UND WASSER AB, NACHDEM SIE 
SALZWASSER ODER SAND AUSGESETZT WURDE. 

Wechseln Sie die Batterie mindestens alle zwei Jahre. Leere oder 
schwache Batterien können in der Uhr auslaufen und das Uhrwerk 
beschädigen. Falls Sie eine wasserfeste Uhr besitzen, sollten 
Sie beachten, dass die Wasserdichtigkeit durch die Gummi- oder 
Kunststoffdichtungen erzielt wird. Diese Dichtungen nutzen sich mit der 
Zeit ab, und die Wasserdichtigkeit Ihrer Uhr wird dadurch beeinträchtigt. 
Diese Dichtungen sollten alle zwei Jahre von einem Fachbetrieb überprüft 
werden, um die angegebene Wasserdichtigkeit sicherzustellen. Setzen Sie 
Ihre Uhr nie extremen Temperaturen aus (über 60 ºC, unter -10º C). Darf 
nicht in der Badewanne oder in der Sauna verwendet werden.  
 
Extreme Erschütterungen vermeiden.
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DRÜCKEN SIE NIE EINEN SCHALTER UND STELLEN SIE 
DIE UHR NICHT, WENN SIE SICH IM WASSER BEFINDET.

GRADO DI RESISTENZA ALL’ACQUA E 
CURA DELL’OROLOGIO

*Sciacquare con acqua e sapone dopo l’esposizione all’acqua di mare 
o alla sabbia.

Sostituire la batteria almeno una volta ogni due anni. Se le batterie 
scariche o quasi scariche vengono lasciate nell’orologio, possono 
perdere e rompere il movimento dell’orologio. Se l’orologio è resistente 
all’acqua, l’impermeabilità viene mantenuta mediante guarnizioni in 
gomma o plastica, che nelle normali condizioni, si deteriorano riducendo 
tale capacità nell’orologio. Tali guarnizioni devono essere controllate 
da un gioielliere autorizzato ogni due anni per garantire la resistenza 
all’acqua indicata. Non esporre l’orologio a temperature estreme (oltre 
60ºC o 140ºF, al di sotto di -10ºC o 14ºF). Non adatto a vasche con acqua 
calda o saune.  

Evitare urti eccessivi.
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NON PREMERE MAI ALCUN PULSANTE E NON CONFIGURARE 
L’OROLOGIO DURANTE LA SOMMERSIONE

CARACTÉRISTIQUES D’ÉTANCHÉITÉ À 
L’EAU ET ENTRETIEN DE LA MONTRE

*RINCEZ LA MONTRE AU SAVON ET À L’EAU APRÈS TOUTE EXPOSITION À 
L’EAU DE MER OU AU SABLE.

Remplacez la pile au moins tous les deux ans. Des piles usées ou faibles 
laissées dans une montre risquent de fuir et de détruire le mouvement 
de votre montre. Si vous possédez une montre étanche, n’oubliez pas 
que l’étanchéité s’obtient en utilisant du caoutchouc ou des joints en 
plastique qui se détériorent dans des conditions normales d’utilisation 
et diminuent l’étanchéité de votre montre. Ces joints doivent être vérifiés 
par un bijoutier agréé au moins tous les deux ans pour garantir le taux 
d’étanchéité spécifié. Ne pas exposer votre montre à des températures 
extrêmes (au-dessus de 60 °C ou 140 °F, ou en dessous de -10 °C ou 14 °F). 
Ne pas porter dans les bains à remous ou saunas.

 

Évitez les chocs extrêmes.
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LORSQUE LA MONTRE EST DANS L’EAU, N’APPUYEZ JAMAIS 
SUR UN BOUTON ET N’EFFECTUEZ AUCUAN RÉGLAGE.

ÍNDICE DE RESISTENCIA AL AGUA 
MANTENIMIENTO DEL RELOJ

*LIMPIE EL RELOJ CON JABÓN Y AGUA DESPUÉS DE EXPONERLO AL 
AGUA SALADA O A LA ARENA.

Cambie la pila al menos cada dos años. Las pilas agotadas o con poca 
vida que se dejen en el reloj pueden gotear y destruir el movimiento del 
reloj. Si tiene un reloj resistente al agua, sepa que la resistencia al agua 
se consigue utilizando precintos de goma o plástico que se deterioran 
bajo condiciones normales, reduciendo así la resistencia al agua de su 
reloj. Tales precintos deberían ser comprobados por un taller certificado 
al menos una vez cada dos años para asegurar una correcta resistencia al 
agua. No exponga su reloj a temperaturas extremas (superiores a 60 ºC o 
140 ºF, inferiores a -10 ºC o 14 ºF). No lleve su reloj en jacuzzis o saunas. 
 

Evite los impactos.
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NUNCA PRESIONE UN BOTÓN NI AJUSTE EL RELOJ
CUANDO ESTE ESTÉ SUMERGIDO



  1 MODO HORA

  1 TIDLÄGE

  1 時刻モード

  1 时间模式

  1 時間模式

  1 시간 모드

  3 MODO CRONÓGRAFO

  3 LÄGET KRONOGRAF

  3 ストップウォッチモード

  3 计时器模式

  3 計時碼錶模式

  3 크로노그래프 모드

  2 MODO HORA 2

  2 LÄGET TID 2

  2 時刻2モード

  2 时区 2 模式

  2 時間 2 模式

  2 시간 2 모드

FUNCIONALIDADES DO MODO HORA
- Apresentação das horas, minutos e segundos no formato 
de 12 ou 24 horas
- Apresentação do mês e da data 

Para acertar a hora no relógio:
- Prima o BOTÃO B (MODO) até aceder ao Modo Hora
- Prima continuamente o BOTÃO B para aceder ao estado 
de configuração do Modo Hora (o ano começará a piscar)
- Prima o BOTÃO C para aumentar o valor 
- Prima o BOTÃO C para aumentar o valor rapidamente
- Prima o BOTÃO D para diminuir o valor
- Prima continuamente o BOTÃO D para diminuir o valor 
rapidamente
- Prima o BOTÃO B para percorrer o formato de 12/24 
horas, horas, minutos, segundos, mês, data
- Prima continuamente o BOTÃO B para confirmar e sair do 
estado de configuração

- Para alternar entre a apresentação de HORA ou HORA 2 
no ecrã Início, prima o BOTÃO C

FUNKTIONER FÖR TIDLÄGE
- timmar, minuter och sekunder visas i 12- eller 
24-timmarsformat
- visning av månad och datum 

Ställ in tiden på klockan så här:
- Tryck på KNAPP B (LÄGE) tills tidsläget visas
- Håll KNAPP B nedtryckt för att öppna inställningarna för 
tidsläge (år börjar blinka)
- Tryck på KNAPP C för att öka värdet 
- Håll KNAPP C nedtryckt för att öka värdet snabbt
- Tryck på KNAPP D för att minska värdet
- Håll KNAPP D nedtryckt för att minska värdet snabbt
- Tryck på KNAPP B för att bläddra genom 12/24 timmar, 
timmar, minuter, sekunder, månad, datum
- Håll KNAPP B nedtryckt för att bekräfta och avsluta 
inställningsläget

- Växla mellan TID eller TID 2 på startskärmen genom att 
trycka på KNAPP C

時刻モードの機能

- 12時間制または24時間制での時、分、秒の表示

- 月と日の表示 

時計の時刻の設定方法：

- プッシャーB（モード）を押して、時刻モードに入
ります。

- プッシャーBを長押しして、時刻の設定画面を表示しま
す（年の表示が点滅します)。

- 設定値を上げていくには、プッシャーCを押します。 

- プッシャーCを長押しすると、設定値がすばやく上が
ります。

- 設定値を下げるには、プッシャーDを押します。

- プッシャーDを長押しすると、設定値がすばやく下が
ります。

- プッシャーBを押して、設定する項目（12時間制と24時
間制時、分、秒、年、月、日）を切り替えていきます。

- 設定が終わったら、プッシャーBを長押しして設定画面
を終了します。

- メイン画面の時刻と時刻2を切り替えるには、プッシャ
ーCを押します。

时间模式具有

-以 12 或 24 小时格式显示的时分秒

-星期和日期显示 

要设置手表上的时间：

-按 B 按钮（模式）直到进入时间模式

-按住 B 按钮以进入时间模式设置状态（年数将开始闪烁）

-按 C 按钮以增加数值 

-按住 C 按钮可快速增加数值

-按 D 按钮以减少数值

-按住 D 按钮可快速减少数值

-按 B 按钮以依次进入 12/24 小时、时、分钟、秒、月、日

-按住 B 按钮以确认并退出设置状态

-要在主屏幕上切换时区 1 或时区 2 的显示，请按 C 按钮

時間模式功能

- 以 12 或 24 小時制顯示小時、分鐘和秒

- 月份與日期顯示 

若要在手錶上設定時間：

- 按「推鈕 B」（模式），直到進入「時間模式」

- 按住「推鈕 B」進入「時間模式」設定狀態（年份將會
開始閃爍）

- 按「推鈕 C」可增加值 

- 按住「推鈕 C」可快速增加值

- 按「推鈕 D」可減少值

- 按住「推鈕 D」可快速減少值

- 按「推鈕 B」可前往設定切換 12/24 小時制、小時、分
鐘、秒數、月份及日期

- 按住「推鈕 B」以確認並離開設定狀態

- 若要在「首頁畫面」切換「時間」或「時間 2」顯示，
請按「推鈕 C」

시간 모드 기능
- 12시간 또는 24시간 형식으로 시간, 분 및 초 표시
- 월 및 날짜 표시 

시계에서 시간을 설정하는 방법:
- 푸셔 B(모드)를 눌러 시간 모드로 진입합니다.
- 시간 모드 설정 상태(연도 점멸)로 진입하려면 푸셔 B
를 길게 누릅니다.
- 푸셔 C를 눌러 값을 늘립니다. 
- 푸셔 C를 길게 눌러 값을 빠르게 늘립니다.
- 푸셔 D를 눌러 값을 줄입니다.
- 푸셔 D를 길게 눌러 값을 빠르게 줄입니다.
- 푸셔 B를 눌러 12/24시간, 시, 분, 초, 월, 일로 
진행합니다.
- 푸셔 B를 길게 눌러 설정 상태를 확인하고 종료합니다.

- 홈 화면에서 시간 또는 시간 2 표시 사이를 전환하려면 
푸셔 C를 누릅니다.

- Prima o BOTÃO B até aceder ao Modo Hora
- Prima o BOTÃO C para visualizar a funcionalidade HORA 
2: O marcador T2 irá aparecer no ecrã Início. 
- Para acertar a hora T2 no relógio: 
- Prima continuamente o BOTÃO B para aceder ao estado 
de configuração do Modo Hora (o ano começará a piscar)
- Prima o BOTÃO C ou D para ajustar o valor 
- Prima o BOTÃO B para percorrer o formato de 12/24 
horas, horas, minutos, segundos, mês, data
- Prima continuamente o BOTÃO B para confirmar e sair do 
estado de configuração

- Prima continuamente o BOTÃO D para LIGAR/DESLIGAR 
o Ecrã LCD

- Tryck på KNAPP B tills tidsläget visas
- Tryck på KNAPP C för att visa funktionen TID 2: 
T2-markören visas på startskärmen. 
- Ställ in tiden T2 på klockan så här: 
- Håll KNAPP B nedtryckt för att öppna inställningarna för 
tidsläge (år börjar blinka)
- Tryck på KNAPP C eller D för att ställa in värdet 
- Tryck på KNAPP B för att bläddra genom 12/24 timmar, 
timmar, minuter, sekunder, månad, datum
- Håll KNAPP B nedtryckt för att bekräfta och avsluta 
inställningsläget

-Tryck på och håll KNAPP D intryckt för att sätta på/av 
LCD-skärmen

- プッシャーBを押して、時刻モードに入ります。

- プッシャーCを押して、時刻2表示に切り替えます。T2
マーカーがメイン画面に表示されます。 

- 時計のT2時刻の設定方法： 

- プッシャーBを長押しして、時刻の設定画面を表示しま
す（年の表示が点滅します)。

- 設定値を調整するには、プッシャーCまたはDを押し
ます。 

- プッシャーBを押して、設定する項目（12時間制と24時
間制時、分、秒、年、月、日）を切り替えていきます。

- 設定が終わったら、プッシャーBを長押しして設定画面
を終了します。

- プッシャーDを長押しすると、液晶ディスプレイのON/
OFFが切り替わります。

-按 B 按钮直到进入时间模式

-按 C 按钮进入时区 2 显示：主屏幕上会显示“T2”标志。 

-要设置手表上的时区 2，请执行以下操作： 

-按住 B 按钮以进入时间模式设置状态（年数将开始闪烁）

-按 C 或 D 按钮以调整数值 

-按 B 按钮以依次进入 12/24 小时、时、分钟、秒、月、日

-按住 B 按钮以确认并退出设置状态

-按住 D 按钮可打开或关闭 LCD 显示屏

- 按「推鈕 B」找到「時間模式」

- 按「推鈕 C」設定時間 2 顯示︰首頁畫面將會顯示時間 
2 (T2) 標記 

- 若要在手錶上設定 T2 時間： 

- 按住「推鈕 B」進入「時間模式」設定狀態（年份將會
開始閃爍）

- 按「推鈕 C」或「推鈕 D」調整數值 

- 按「推鈕 B」可前往設定切換 12/24 小時制、小時、分
鐘、秒數、月份及日期

- 按住「推鈕 B」以確認並離開設定狀態

- 按住「推鈕 D」可開啟/關閉 LCD 螢幕

- 시간 모드에 진입할 때까지 푸셔 B를 누릅니다.
- 시간 2 표시로 진입하려면 푸셔 C를 누릅니다. T2 
마커가 홈 화면에 나타납니다. 
시계에서 T2 시간을 설정하는 방법: 
- 시간 모드 설정 상태(연도 점멸)로 진입하려면 푸셔 B
를 길게 누릅니다.
- 푸셔 C나 D를 눌러 값을 조절합니다. 
- 푸셔 B를 눌러 12/24시간, 시, 분, 초, 월, 일로 
진행합니다.
- 푸셔 B를 길게 눌러 설정 상태를 확인하고 종료합니다.

- 푸셔 D를 길게 눌러 LCD 디스플레이를 켜거나 끕니다.

Funcionalidades do MODO CRONÓGRAFO 
- Resolução de centésimos de segundo

Para utilizar o Cronógrafo:
- Prima o BOTÃO B para avançar até ao MODO 
CRONÓGRAFO
- Prima o BOTÃO C para iniciar o estado de funcionamento 
do Cronógrafo
- No estado de funcionamento, prima o BOTÃO C para 
pausar/parar o cronógrafo. - Prima o BOTÃO C para 
retomar o cronógrafo.
- Quando estiver em pausa, prima continuamente o BOTÃO 
D para repor

- Prima o BOTÃO B para avançar até ao MODO HORA

Funktioner i läget KRONOGRAF 
- Noggrannhet i hundradelar

Så här använder du kronografen:
- Tryck på KNAPP B för att gå vidare till läget KRONOGRAF
- Tryck på KNAPP C för att starta aktiv kronograf
- I körläget trycker du på KNAPP C för att pausa/starta 
kronografen. - Tryck på KNAPP C för att starta kronografen 
igen.
- När kronografen är pausad håller du KNAPP D nedtryckt 
för att nollställa

- Tryck på KNAPP B för att gå vidare till läget TIDz

ストップウォッチモードの機能 

- 精度1/100秒

ストップウォッチの使用方法：

- プッシャーBを押して、ストップウォッチモードに移
ります。

- ストップウォッチを始動させて計時を開始するには、
プッシャーCを押します。

- 計時中にストップウォッチを一時停止または停止する
には、プッシャーCを押します。- 計時を開始するには、
プッシャーCを押します。

- 一時停止したストップウォッチをリセットするには、
プッシャーDを長押しします。

- プッシャーBを押して、時刻モードに移ります。

计时器模式具有 

-百分秒精确度

要操作计时器，请执行以下操作：

-按 B 按钮以进入计时器模式

-按 C 按钮以启动计时器运行状态

-在运行状态下，按 C 按钮可暂停/停止计时-按 C 按钮可
再次开始计时

-暂停后，按住 D 按钮可重置

-按 B 按钮以进入时间模式

計時器模式功能 

- 1/100 秒解析

若要操作計時器：

- 按「推鈕 B」可前往「計時器模式」

- 按「推鈕 C」啟動計時器執行狀態

- 在執行狀態中，按「推鈕 C」以暫停/停止計時器- 按「推
鈕 C」可使計時碼錶再次開始計時。

- 計時器暫停後，按住「推鈕 D」可重新設定

- 按「推鈕 B」可前往「時間模式」

크로노그래프 모드 기능 
- 0.01초 측정

크로노그래프를 작동하는 방법:
- 크로노그래프 모드로 진행하려면 푸셔 B를 누릅니다.
- 크로노그래프 작동 상태를 시작하려면 푸셔 C를 
누릅니다.
- 크로노그래프를 일시 정지 또는 중지시키려면 작동 
상태에서 푸셔 C를 누릅니다. - 크로노그래프를 다시 
시작하려면 푸셔 C를 누릅니다.
- 작동이 멈추면 푸셔 D를 길게 눌러 재설정합니다.

- 눌러 시간 모드로 진행하려면 푸셔 B를 누릅니다.

CARACTERÍSTICAS

Módulo digital LCD personalizado com hora do dia (12 
horas ou 24 horas), dia/data, calendário automático até 
2099, cronógrafo com resolução de 1/100 de segundo e 
retroiluminação EL.

Prima o BOTÃO B para percorrer os modos na sequência 
seguinte:

ECRÃ INÍCIO: HORA, CRONÓGRAFO

IMPORTANTE
Consulte o verso da caixa do relógio para saber a respetiva 
classificação de resistência à água, ou visite o nosso sítio 
web: adidaswatches.com

FUNKTIONER

Anpassad digital LCD-modul med tid (12 eller 24 
timmar), dag/datum, automatisk kalender till och med 
2099, kronograf med 1/100 sekunds noggrannhet och 
EL-bakgrundsbelysning.

Tryck på KNAPP B för att bläddra igenom lägena i följande 
ordning:

STARTSKÄRM: TID, KRONOGRAF

VIKTIGT
Se klockans baksida  eller vår webbsida adidaswatches.
com för klassificering av vattenbeständighet

特徴

時刻（12時間制または24時間制）、曜日/日付、2099年ま
でのオートカレンダー、1/100秒の分解能で表示可能なス
トップウォッチ、および EL バックライトを特徴とする
カスタム LCD デジタルモジュール。

プッシャーBを押すと、次の順番でモードが切り替わ
ります。

メイン画面：時刻、ストップウォッチ

重要

時計の耐水性については、時計の裏蓋に表示されてい
る耐水表示、もしくはニクソンの WEB サイト：www.
adidaswatches.com を参照してください。

功能

定制 LCD 数字模块，可显示当日时间（12 小时制或 24 小
时制）、日期、至 2099 年的自动日历、精确到百分之一秒
的计时器、以及 EL 背光。

按 B 按钮可按以下顺序进入多个模式：

主屏幕：时间、计时器

重要提示

请参阅表壳背面或我们的网站了解手表的防水等级，网
址：adidaswatches.com

功能

自訂 LCD 數位模組，此模組涵蓋以下功能：顯示小時
（12 小時或 24 小時制）、星期/日期、直至 2099 年的自
動日曆、可顯示於任何模式的 1/100 秒解析計時器，以
及 EL 背光。

按「推鈕 B」可依序進入不同模式，順序如下：

首頁畫面：時間、計時碼錶

重要事項

請參閱手錶機殼背面以了解所購買手錶的防水功能等級，
或是造訪本公司網站：adidaswatches.com

기능
하루 중 시간(12시간 또는 24 시간), 요일/날짜, 
2099년까지 자동 달력, 1/100초의 분해능을 가진 
크로노그래프 및 EL 백라이트를 특징으로 하는 맞춤형 
LCD 디지털 모듈.

푸셔 B를 눌러 다음의 순서대로 모드를 이동합니다.

홈 화면: 시간, 크로노그래프.

중요
시계의 방수 등급은 시계 케이스 뒷면이나 당사의 웹사이트 
adidaswatches.com을 참조해 주십시오.

DOIS (2) ANOS DE GARANTIA INTERNACIONAL
Os relógios adidas oferecem uma garantia limitada 
sobre defeitos de material e fabrico por um período 
de dois (2) anos após a compra original num 
representante autorizado. O desgaste normal, a 
perda ou roubo, assim como as pilhas, os vidros, as 
caixas, as fivelas e as braceletes dos relógios não se 
encontram cobertos. A garantia será anulada se a 
parte de trás da caixa for aberta, existirem provas de 
má utilização, desgaste excessivo ou danos devido a 
água. Durante o período da garantia, se o movimento, 
os ponteiros ou o mostrador do relógio estiverem 
comprovadamente defeituosos, o seu relógio será 
reparado ou substituído sem custos adicionais.
Em caso de substituição, se o seu modelo adidas 
estiver indisponível, ser-lhe-á oferecido um relógio 
de valor igual e estilo semelhante. Será obrigatório 
apresentar o comprovativo de compra em qualquer 
caso de reclamação ao abrigo da garantia. Visite 
www.adidaswatches.com/instructions para obter 
informação sobre manuais de utilização, garantia e 
centros de reparação.

TVÅ (2) ÅRS INTERNATIONELL GARANTI
Adidas-klockor har en begränsad garanti för brister 
i material och utförande under en period på två (2) 
år från det ursprungliga inköpsdatumet från en 
auktoriserad återförsäljare. Normalt slitage, förlust 
eller stöld och klockans batterier, kristaller, fodral, 
band och armband täcks inte av garantin. Garantin 
upphör att gälla vid öppning av baksidan, om det 
finns klara tecken på missbruk, överdrivet slitage 
eller vattenskada. Om klockans rörelse, visarna eller 
urtavlan visar sig vara defekta under garantiperioden, 
kommer din klocka att repareras eller bytas ut utan 
kostnad. Om din Adidas-modell inte är tillgänglig 
vid en ersättning kommer en klocka med lika värde 
och liknande stil att erbjudas. Inköpsbevis krävs för 
alla garantianspråk. Bruksanvisningen, garantin och 
information om reparationscenter finns på 
www.adidaswatches.com/instructions.

2年間国際保証 
Adidasウォッチは、正規代理店で本製品を購入された日
から2年間に限り、材質または製造上における不具合に
対する限定保証を行います。
通常の使用による摩耗と損傷、紛失または盗難、および
腕時計のバッテリー、ガラス、ケース部、ベルト、ブレスレッ
ト（腕輪部）は本保証の対象外になります。
ケース背面を開けた場合や、誤用、過度の摩耗や水によ
る損傷が認められる場合には、保証が無効になります。
保証期間中に腕時計のムーブメント、針、または文字盤
の不具合が判明した場合は、腕時計を無料で修理もし
くは交換します。
交換時に、adidasモデルが使用できない場合は、同じ価
値で同様のスタイルの腕時計を提供します。
保証請求にはすべて購入証明が必要になります。
操作マニュアル、保証、修理センター情報について
は、www.adidaswatches.com/instructionsをご覧
ください。

 

两 (2) 年国际保修 
Adidas 手表对购于授权经销商的产品的材料和工艺缺
陷提供自原始购买日起两 (2) 年的有限保修服务。
正常磨损、丢失或被盗，以及手表电池、水晶、表壳、表带
和表链不在保修范围内。
如果后盖曾被打开，且有使用不当、过度磨损或水损的
证据，保修都将失效。
在保修期内，如果手表机芯、指针或表盘证明存在缺陷，
将对手表进行免费维修或更换。
在更换手表时，如果无法提供您所使用的 adidas 手表
型号，则将提供同等价值和类似风格的手表。
所有保修申请均须提供购买凭证。
请访问 www.adidaswatchescom/instructions 获取
操作说明书、保修和维修中心信息。

兩 (2) 年國際保固 
只要購自經授權代理商，即可享有 adidas 就材料與組
裝之瑕疵所提供的兩 (2) 年 有限保固。
一般磨傷損壞、遺失或遭竊以及手錶電池、水晶錶面、錶
殼、錶帶和錶鍊均不涵蓋在保固範圍內。
假使您自行打開錶殼背蓋、有濫用、明顯過度磨損或進
水受損的情況，保固即失效。
在保固期間，如果手錶機芯、指針或錶面出現瑕疵，我們
將提供免費維修或更換手錶。
如需更換手錶但沒有您的 adidas 錶款時，我們將提供
等值的類似錶款。
所有保固索賠要求皆需提供購買證明。
請造訪 www.adidaswatches.com/instructions，以取
得操作手冊、保固和維修中心的資訊。

2년 국제 보증 
Adidas 시계는 물질적 및 기술적 결함이 발생한 경우 
공인 대리점에서 최초 구매 이후 2년 동안 제한 보증을 
제공합니다.
일상적 마모 및 균열, 분실 또는 도난, 시계 배터리, 
크리스털, 케이스, 스트랩 및 팔찌는 품질 보증에 포함되지 
않습니다.
케이스백을 개봉한 경우, 오용의 증거, 과도한 마모 또는 
수중 손상이 있으면 보증이 무효화됩니다.
보증 기간 동안 시계 무브먼트, 핸드 또는 다이얼에 
결함이 있는 것으로 판명되면 시계를 무료로 수리 또는 
교체해드립니다.
교체하는 경우에 귀하의 adidas 모델이 없으면 동가 및 
유사한 스타일의 시계를 제공해드립니다.
모든 품질 보증 청구를 위해서는 구입 영수증이 
필요합니다.
사용 설명서, 보증 및 수리 센터 정보에 대해서는 www.
adidaswatches.com/instructions을 방문하십시오.

CLASSIFICAÇÕES DE RESISTÊNCIA À 
ÁGUA E CUIDADOS COM O RELÓGIO

* LIMPE O RELÓGIO COM ÁGUA E SABÃO APÓS A EXPOSIÇÃO A ÁGUA 
SALGADA OU AREIA.

Substitua a bateria, pelo menos, a cada dois anos. Se deixar baterias 
desgastadas ou fracas no relógio, poderão ocorrer fugas que destroem 
o movimento do seu relógio. Se tiver um relógio à prova de água, tenha 
em atenção que a resistência à água é obtida com vedantes de borracha 
ou plástico, que vão deteriorar-se em condições normais e reduzir a 
resistência à água do seu relógio. Estes vedantes devem ser inspecionados 
por um joalheiro autorizado a cada dois anos para garantir a resistência à 
água indicada. Não exponha o seu relógio a temperaturas extremas 

(acima de 60 °C ou 140 °F, abaixo de -10 °C ou 14 °F). Não utilize no banho 
ou em saunas.  

Evite choques extremos.
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NUNCA PRIMA UM BOTÃO NEM ACERTE O RELÓGIO 
QUANDO ESTIVER DEBAIXO DE ÁGUA

KLASSIFICERING AV VATTENBESTÄNDIGHET 
OCH VÅRD AV KLOCKAN

*SKÖLJ KLOCKAN MED TVÅL OCH VATTEN EFTER KONTAKT MED 
SALTVATTEN ELLER SAND.

Byt batteriet minst vartannat år. Tomma eller svaga batterier som sitter 
kvar i klockan kan läcka och förstöra klockans rörelse. Om du har en 
vattenbeständig klocka bör du veta att vattenbeständigheten erhålls 
med hjälp av gummi- eller plasttätningar som försämras under vanlig 
användning och minskar klockans vattenbeständighet. De här tätningarna 
bör kontrolleras av en godkänd guldsmed minst vartannat år för att 
garantera klassificeringen av vattenbeständighet. Exponera inte klockan 
för extrema temperaturer (över 60 ºC eller 140 ºF, under –10 ºC eller 14 
ºF). Får inte användas i jacuzzi eller bastu.  

Undvik kraftiga stötar.
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TRYCK ALDRIG PÅ EN KNAPP OCH STÄLL ALDRIG IN 
KLOCKAN UNDER VATTENYTAN

耐水性および時計の手入れ

* 海水や砂が付着した場合は、石けん水で時計を洗ってください。

電池は最低 2 年に一度交換してください。残量切れや残量不足のバッテリー
を時計に入れたままにしておくと、漏れが発生し時計のムーブメントが壊れ
ることがあります。耐水性の時計の防水性は、ゴムまたはプラスチックのシー
ルによるものです。このシールは通常の使用状態でも劣化して、時計の耐水
性は低下します。定格の耐水性を維持するため、このシールは最低 2 年に一
度、認可を受けた宝石店等に点検してもらってください。お使いの腕時計を
極端な気温に曝さないでください。 （60℃超もしくは-10℃未満）熱い浴槽や
サウナで使用しないで 

極度な衝撃は避けてください。
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ボタンが押された状態のときは、ライトボタンを押したり、時計を
設定しないでください。

防水等级和手表养护

*接触盐水或沙土之后请用肥皂水冲洗。

至少每两年更换一次电池。电池用完或电量不足时，可能造成泄漏，损坏手
表的运行。如果您购买的是防水手表，请注意防水性依靠橡胶或塑料密封件
实现，密封件在正常条件下可能会退化，降低手表的防水能力。密封件应至
少每两年接受授权珠宝商的检查以保证达到额定防水等级。请勿将腕表暴
露在极端温度环境中 （高于 60ºC/140ºF，或低于 -10ºC/14ºF）。禁止在热水
浴缸或桑拿浴中使用。
 
避免极度震动。
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切勿在手表浸入水中时按按钮或者设置手表。

防水功能等級與手錶照料

*若碰到鹽水或沙子，請用肥皂和清水清洗手錶。

至少每二年更換一次電池。裝在手錶內的損壞或低電量的電池，可能會滲漏
或是破壞手錶運轉功能。若您選購的是防水手錶，敬請了解提供防水功能的
橡膠或塑膠材質封口在一般情況下將逐漸變質，進而降低手錶的防水性。因
此，敬請每二年前往一次合格珠寶商處，將手錶交其檢查封口，以確保獲得指
定等級的防水功能。請勿將您的手錶置於過熱或過冷的環境。 （超過 60ºC 或 
140ºF，以及低於 -10ºC 或 14ºF）。不可用於浴缸或三溫暖場所。
 
請勿大力撞擊手錶。

30 公尺

50 公尺

100-200
公尺

機殼等級

雨
水

、
飛

濺
水

滴
等

。

淺
水

游
泳

、
潛

水
*

衝
浪

、
浮

潛
、

捕
魚

*

切勿在水面下按按鈕或設定手錶

방수 등급과 시계 관리

*바닷물이나 모래가 들어갔을 때는 비눗물로 깨끗이 씻어내십시오.

배터리는 최소한 2년에 한 번 교환해 줘야 합니다. 다 소모되었거나 약해진 
배터리를 시계 안에 그대로 놔두면 배터리가 새면서 시계 안의 무브먼트가 
파손될 수 있습니다. 방수장치가 된 시계를 갖고 계시다면, 고무나 플라스틱 
재료로 밀봉하여 방수가 되었기 때문에 오래 사용하다보면 재료가 마모되어 
방수력이 감소될 수 있다는 점을 알아 두시기 바랍니다. 이러한 방수상태는 
최소한 2년마다 공인 대리점에 갖고 가서 확인을 하셔야 합니다. 극심한 온도에 
시계를 노출시키지 마십시오.  z(60ºC 또는 140ºF보다 높거나 -10ºC 또는 14ºF
보다 낮은 온도). 찜질방이나 사우나에서는 착용하지 마십시오. 

심한 충격도 피하십시오.
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수중에서는 절대로 버튼을 누르거나 시계를 설정하지 마십시오.


